

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



To Enact a City-Wide Community Improvement Plan for Affordable Housing

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 28(2) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended (the "*Planning Act*") the City of Brampton has been designated as a Community Improvement Project Area;

AND WHEREAS Section 28(4) of the *Planning Act* provides for adoption of a Community Improvement Plan respecting the areas designated as a Community Improvement Project Area;

AND WHEREAS Brampton Plan, the City of Brampton's Official Plan, contains provisions enabling community improvement to be carried out through the designation, by the City, of Community Improvement Project Areas and through the preparation and implementation of Community Improvement Plans;

AND WHEREAS a public meeting has been held in accordance with the *Planning Act;*

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

1. The Community Improvement Plan attached to and forming part of this By- law as Schedule A is hereby adopted as the City-Wide Community Improvement Plan for Affordable Housing.

ENACTED and PASSED this 11th day of December, 2024.

Approved as to form.	
2024/12/02	
AMR	Patrick Brown, Mayor
Approved as to content.	
2024/12/02	
HFZ	Genevieve Scharback, City Clerk

Planning, Bld & Growth Mgt-2024-707